west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57t Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 23304 www.dep. wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

il pAy Gl Thursday, February 12, 2026

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A / New Drill

HG ENERGY IT APPALACHIA, LLC
5260 DUPONT ROAD

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

Re: Permit approval for BARNES 1223 N-1H
47-017-07003-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Qil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

L A

H.Ja Harmon
Acting Chief

Operator’s Well Number: BARNES 1223 N-1H
Farm Name: MAXINE S. RASTLE

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-017-07003-00-00
Horizontal 6A New Drill
Date Issued: 2/12/2026

Promoting a healthy environment.

02/13/2026



APl Number: 47-017-07003

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit.
Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit conditions may result in
enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

10.

11.

This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE).
Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed activity.

If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator shall
notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply with W. Va.
Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and
installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than one
hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the
void.

When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the moisture content
of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test of the actual soils used in
specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using
Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a
minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved water
management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be constructed
and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its Legislative rule entitled
Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements.
In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking
water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the
drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator shall, no
later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any of the users who
may have requested such analyses.

Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of
roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours
before any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Also, 24 hours prior to the
initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to the chief
or his designee immediately.

If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or well work on
a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the explosion or accident, to the oil
and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas inspector
shall be notified within 24 hours.

The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of their
occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling, completion of
any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to
DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

02/13/2026



Vil APINO.47- O - 072003
WA, OPERATOR WELL NO. Barss 1223 N-1H
Well Pad Name: Barnes 1223

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

b

: 7 7

1) Well Operator: HG Energy Il Appalachia, L 494519932 Doddridge |Cove  |Vadis 7.5'
Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number: Barnes 1223 N-1H  ~ Well Pad Name: Barnes 1223

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Barnes Public Road Access: SLS 29

4) Elevation, current ground: 1305/ Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1311'

5) Well Type (a) Gas X 0Oil Underground Storage
Other
(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep
Horizontal X
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No No #

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus at 7129' to 7232' and 103" in thickness. Anticipated pressure at 4314#.
4

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7272
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus “

,
10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 15,792
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 7,862' 7
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 220', 400" 7

]_3) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Nearest offset well data, (47'01 7-02490,47-017-02742, 2520)/
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: NA

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: NA

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams

directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X
REGEIVED
(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name: Office of Oil and Gas
Depth: JAN 2 0 2026
Seam: WV Uepartment ot

Environmenta Protection
Owner:

Qgud 312926



4701707003
WW-6B API NO. 47- -
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Bames 1223 N-1H
Well Pad Name: Bames 1223

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE . |
ize N—;:"’ Grade | Weight per ft. | FOOTAGE: For ?ggi\/\%? C?ﬁ?'
(n) | {joed L Drilling (f: () (Cu. FL)/CTS
Conductor 20" | New LS 94 120" 120" -~ Drilled In
Fresh Water |13.375"| NEW |J-55 BTC 54.5 1300 1300" 7 |40% excessyield =1.18,cTs
Coal
Intermediate |9 5/8" | NEW |N-80 BTG 40 7570 7570" - iest-soseccomrar .
Production 5 1/ n NEW P-110 HP 23 157921 15792' - Lead-V\s\d=1.19.T:|il-yie\d:195ﬁ
Tubing
Liners
TXFE ; - Wellbore M Burst Pressure Anticipated Cement M
Size (in) Diameter (i ” Thickness "—T Max. Internal ) Yield
Diameter (in) (in) (psi) Pressure (psi) | P (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 20" 20" 438 Drilled In
Fresh Water 13 3/8" 17.5" .380 2730 1200 Type 1, Class A| 30 % excess yield = 1,20, CTS
Coal
Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/ o _395 5750 Type 1/Class A| 40% excess yviekl = 0% Excess Lea
Production | 5 4/ 8 1/2" 415 16240 12500 | Type tiCiassh| ssoomesec-via j
Tubing
Liners
PACKERS
Kind:
... RECEIVED
Sizesj TG T 1= o3
JAN 1 9 2026
Depths Set:
WV Department ot
Environmental Protection

Pagr2'3/2026



4701707003

WW-68 API NO. 47- -
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NQ. Bames 1223N-1H
Well Pad Name: _8smes 1223
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE i n
e -2l Weight per ft. | FOOTAGE: For | DUERVALS: | CEMENT:
G or | Grade /e m Left in Well Fill-up
Used (Ib/ft) Drilling (ft) () (Cu. FL.YCTS
Conduetor 20" | New LS 94 120" 120' Drilled In
Fresh Water [13.375"| NEW [J-s5BTC 54.5 1300" 1300" a0 exmontyidd 1 40.CTS
Coal
Intermediate |9 5/8" | NEW |N-80BTC 40 7570" 7570 ot e - g
Production |5 1/2" | NEW [P-i10HP 23 15792 15792 ki 110 Tty
Tubing
Liners /
Kenneth Greynoldss! s e sy e
v oAb LV
B 2028010708420 9500
TYPE Wall Anticipated Cement
Size Gin) | [ WEBOCE | pyigpnecs B—“’ﬂ%’-im Max. Tnternal | <220 | “yeig
LDiameter (in) (in) Pressure (psi) — (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 20" 20" 438 Drilled In
Fresh Water | 43 3/ 17.5" .380 2730 1200 | Tivet.Cass Al swmowsyoe sners
Coal
Intermediate | g gign | 12 1740 395 5750 ey L
Production | g 4/p» 812" 415 16240 12500 | Tope tcase] o ag s
Tubing
Liners
—_
PACKERS
Kind:
Sizes:
Depths Set:

Page2of3

. REGEIVED
Office of O ant (Gag

JAN 1 2 2026

wv Department o
Environments) Protection

02/13/2026



APINO. 47- -
OPERATOR WELL NO. Bames 1223 N-1H
Well Pad Name: Bames 1223

WW-6B
(10/14)

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill the vertical depth to the Marcellus at an estimated total vertical depth of approximately 7272".

Drill horizontal leg to an estimated 7,862' lateral length, 15,792' TMD. Hydraulically fracture, stimulate
and be capable of producing from the Marcellus Formation. Should we encounter an unanticipated
void in the coal, we will install a minimum of 20' of casing below the void but not more than 100’ below

the void, set a basket and grout to surface.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The stimulation will be completed with multiple stages divided over the lateral length of the well. Stage
spacing is dependent upon engineering design. Slickwater fracturing technique will be utilized on each
stage using sand, water, and chemicals. Maximum pressure not to exceed 12,500 psi.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 51.82 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 6.11 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

Ng will bs usec with casing

Freshwatar - Bow Spring on every ther foint .
Intermediate - Bow Spring on firs: 2 joints then every third joint ts 100" from surface.

Progiuction - Run 1 spiral centralizer every 5 joints from the tap of the curve o surface. Run 1 spiral cantralizer every 3 joints from the 15t 5,57 lang joint to the top of the curve.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

Conductor -NiA, Casing to be drilled in w/ Dual Rotary Rig.

Fresh Water - "15.6 ppg Class A Neat 94%/sk40% ExceseYleld=1.18 / CTS"

Intermediate - "Lead: 16.4 ppg PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoe CaCl0% Sxcess { Tal: 15.9 ppg PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoe GaCl zen% Excess. CTS"

Production - "Lead: 14.5 ppg POZ:PNE-1 + 0.3% bwac R3 + 1% bwoc EC1 + 0.75 galisk FP13L + 0.3% bwoc MPAT70TaiL 14.8 ppg PNE-1 + 0.35% bwoc R3 + 0.75 galisk FP13L + 50% bwoc ASCA1 + 0.6 bwoe MPA17020% Excesslesd Yield=1.18Tail Yield=1.84CT5"

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Concsor S o ol s o st e o VED

Fresh Water - Once casing is 2t selling depih, circulate & minimum of one hole volume with Fresh Water prior to pumping cement. ice of O” and G 243

Intermediate - Once casing is at setting cepth, Circulate and condition mud at TD, Circulate a minimum of one hole volume prior to pumping cement.

Produciion - Once an botiom/TD with casing, cireutalte 3t max allowsble pump raie for at least 2x botioms up, or untl rewrns and pump pressures indicale the hole fs clean. Circulate a minimum of ane hale volume prior to PUMBInG cament. JA N 1 2 2 U 2 6

WV Department 011

Environmental Protection

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Pg23 9532026



HG Energy, LLC 4701707003
9260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101

(304) 420-1100 - Office

(304) 863-3172 - Fax

January 7, 2026

Mr. Cragin Blevins

WVDEP

Division of Oil & Gas

601 57" Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

RE:  Barnes _122'3 N-1TH  RECEIVED
Cove District, Doddridge County Office of Oil and Gae

West Virginia
JAN 1 2 2026

WV Uepartment gt
Environmental Protection

Dear Mr. Blevins -

Reasoning for Extending the Surface Casing —

HG has previously asked for and been granted permission to
drill surface casing deeper than the 100’ below the freshwater depths. In
this area surrounding the BHE Gas Transmission Storage Field / Pool, we
encounter numerous coal strings not previously recorded at depths in and
around our requested deeper surface casing set depth and we want to
make sure the surface casing is extending past all coal and freshwater
strings we might encounter. HG is taking a cautious approach with this
string of casing, especially since we plan to drill on air for a portion of the
next hole size / section and do not want to have any water influx from said
coal seams. Furthermore, after this air drilling, we are required to drill on
water based mud in order to drill through the storage horizon and as we
know, coal seams are most often under pressured and if drilling on mud /
WBM in this case, coal seams can break down (“drink”) if hydrostatic
pressure above them from the mud weights gets too high and the coal
seams can then become thief zones (mud loss zones) where the drilling
fluid can leak off. Lastly, having the surface casing shoe as deep as
possible is also preferable in the case of having to shut in during a well
control event while drilling through the storage field. However unlikely this
may be, we want to be cautious and plan for all contingencies.

02/13/2026
Let me know if you have any other questions, and thank you,
Diane



Material Name

Premium NE-1

Bentonite

Calcium Chloride

Cello Flake

FP-13L

Granulated Sugar

EC-1

MPA-170

Poz (Fly Ash)

R-3

55

Material Type

Portland Cement

Extender

Accelerator

Lost Circulation

Foam Preventer

Retarder

Gas Migration

Base

Retarder

Surfactant

Material Description
PremiumNE-1isa
portland cement with
early compressive
strength properties.

Commonly called gel, it is
aclay material used as a
cement extender and to
contral excessive free
water.

A powdered, flaked or
pelletized material used
to decrease thickening
time and increase the rate

of strength development

Graded (3/8 to 3/4 inch)
cellophane flakes used as
a |ost circulation material.

FP-13L is a clear liquid
organic phosphate
antifoaming agent used in
cementing operations. It
is very effective
minimizing air
entrapment and
preventing foaming
tendencies of latex
systems.

Used to retard cement
returns at surface.

A proprietary product that
provides expansive
properties and improves
bonding at low to
moderate

temperatures.

Multi-purpose polymer
additive used to control
free fluid, fluid loss,
rheology, and gas
migration.

A synthetic pozzolan,
(primarily Silicon Dioxide).
When blended with
cement, Pozzolan can be
used to create
lightweight cement
slurries used as eithera
filler slurry or a sulfate
resistant completion
cement.

A low temperature
retarder used in a wide
range of slurry
formulations to extend
the slurry thickening time.

Used to water wet casing
and formation to facilitate
cement bonding.

HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC
Barnes 1223 Well Pad (N-1H to S-12H)
Cement Additives

CAS #
Ingredient name % CAS number
Portland cement 80 -100 65997-15-1
Calcium oxide =6 1305-78-8
Magnesium oxide 1-8 1300-48-4
Crystalline silica: Quartz {(Si02) 0.1-1 14808-80-7
Ingredient name % CAS number
bantonite 90 - 100 1302-78-9
Crystalline silica: Quariz (Si02) 5-10 14808-60-7
Ingredient name % CAS number
Calcium chloride 80 - 100 10043-52-4
Ingredient name % CAS number
No hazardous ingredient
Ingredient name Yo CAS number
Tributyl phosphate 80 -100 126-73-8
Ingredient name Yo CAS number
Sucrose 90 - 100 57-50-1
Ingredient name % CAS number
Calcium magnesium oxide 50 - 100 37247-91-9
Ingredient name Y CAS number
No hazardous ingredient
Ingredient name Y CAS number
Crystafline silica: Quariz (Si02) 5-10 14808-80-7
Calcium oxide 1-5 A39E-78:B
Office of Oil and Gas
WV |
Ingredient name % Environrfeiatbestoction
Organic acid salt 40 - 50 Trade secret.
Ingredient name Ve CAS number
2-Butoxyethanol 20-30 111-76-2
Proprietary surfactant 10-20 Trade secret.
D-Glucopyranose, oligomeric, C10-16-alkyl glycosides 5-10 110615-47-9
Alkylanyisulfonate amine salt 1-5 Trade secret.
Polyoxyalkylenes 0.1-1 Trade secret.

02/13/2026




1223 N-1H
Marcellus Shale Horizontal

Doddridge County, WV
1223 N-1H SHL 14203144.54N 1720529.74E
Ground Elevation 1311.55' 1223 N-1HLP 14203340.48N 1718351.18E
Azm 340.612° 1223 N-1H BHL 14210726.04N 1715683.86E
WELLBORE DIAGRAM HOLE CASING GEOLOGY TOP BASE MUD CEMENT CENTRALIZERS CONDITIONING COMMENTS
20" 20" AR N/A, Casing to be drilled N/A Ensure the hole is clean at | Surface casing = 0.438" wall
94# LS in w/ Dual Rotary Rig TD. thickness
Conductor 0 120
Coal 580 Once casing is at setting
15.6 ppg Class A Neat 1= depth, Circulate and . — @
g | 13308 5458 fog) 819 Hie 4k Béfl Sering on every=] condition at TD. Circulate a e s
: J-55 BTC Coal 900 40% Excess O ohetggint & minimum of one hole : t—z?ano 58
F e STIETF Yield=1.18 /CTS T o E§ volumeprior iopumpng Gl
Protection ¥ 2900 85 £ & cement
Little Lime/Big Lime 2290/2345 2305/2401 5 5 ey K ,<E‘
o
Big Injun/Gantz 2401/2755 2495/2785 B 5 =i 2 ‘E‘:
50 Foot/Gordon 266113042 2003/3122 T EE g
(3] 5
Fifth 3213 3263 |AIR/KCL4 g " =%
Salt (@} N
Bayard 3286 3311 Polymer | Lead: 15.4 ppg PNE-1 + Once casing is at setting
Warren/Speechley 3594/3807 3629/3842 2.5% bwoc CaCl Bow Spring on first 2 depth, Circulate and i - i
(oo | 95840k 40% Excess / Tail: 15.8 | joints then every third |  condition mud at TD, '”‘erme‘;’;ﬁiﬁg;’fss 0.395
! N-80 BTC | _Benson/Alexander 5213 /5474 5346/ 5604 ppg PNE-1 +2.5% bwoc|  jointto 100' form | Circulate a minimum of one BiisiaR7E0 Hat
Rhinestreet 6431 6719 CaCl surface hole volume prior to pst
5 zero% Excess. CTS pumping cement.
West River 6943 7012
Burkett 7012 7053 AR/
Tully Limestone 7053 7078 9.0ppg
TvD: 706z | SOBM
Intermediate 0 MD: 7570 Inc.
69 deg.
Lead: 14.5 ppg POZ:PNE-1
+ 0.3% bwoc R3 + 1% bwoc 4
EC1+0.75 galisk FP13L + | Run 1 spiral centralizer Onc'e on !:ott;:mfl’D Wil
8.5" Curve 0.3% bwoc MPA170 every 5 joints from the aﬁg\s‘:\::gl'ew;riat?;; l:;ljxat Production casing = 0.415"
512" — et 14: PP%E““ + topofthe curveto | 200 bafmmz g wall thickness
234 PPE- | 035%bwocR3+0.75 | g ipace  Run 9 spiral Py AU Burst=16240 psi
12.5ppg | gallsk FP13L + 50% bwoc ; returns and pump pressures - .
P-110 HP ASGAT + 0.5% bwo centralizer every 3 s e Note:Actual centralizer
TXP 1 W41 . RN | joints from the 1st 5.5 | ndicatethe holeis clean, | el be changed
Hamilton 7078 7128 MRATZa ! | Circulate a minimum of one A1y e N
20% Excess long joint to the top of hols voluin shci o due to hole conditions
Marcellus 7129 7232 Lead Yield=1,19 the curve. pumping;nce?nem
" TMD / TVD Tail Yield=1.94 )
8.5" Lateral {Production) 15792 7135 cTS
Onondaga

LP @ 7135' TVD /7930' MD

8.5" Hole - Cemented Long String

5-1/2" 23# P-110 HP TXP / W461

+/-7862

' ft Lateral

D @ +-7272' TVD
+-15792' MD

S g




WW-9 £
(4/16) API Number 47 - -
Operator's Well No. Barnes 1223 N-1H
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC OP Code 494501907

Watershed (HUC 10)_Fink Creek Quadrangle _Vadis 7.5
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes . No I |

Wil pitbemed? Yes | | Mo |V

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _NA

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes l No If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
B Reuse (at API Number T80 - At next anticipated well )

B Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

Yes, cuttings and fluids will be collected in a closed loop system, re-used or hauled to an approved disposal site or landfill.

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe:

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc, _Vetesl-Ar AvKCL, ASOBM, Horizoréel - S05M

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ Water, Soap, KCI, Barite, Base Oil, Wetting Agents

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Approved Landfil

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_NA

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? See Attached

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. 1 understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

. F‘iEGEWE‘XEﬁ N
Company Official Signature Dwavne. ujé?\,l.tb Office of Ol and Goe
Company Official (Typed Name)_ Diane White JAN 1.9 2026
Company Official Title Agent A 3enarment_ol

Wy —Depahith

Environmental Protection

Subscribed and swornbefpfe me this 8/5/25 day of August , 2025
t OFTICIAL SEAL
. NOTARY PUBLIC
— NOtary Pub‘]C SIATE (Jlf\ifi'l(_.s‘l[J‘J:l'{{;INU\

HG Energy LG
5260 DUPONT ROAD

320267, |

My commission expires ¢ / 9:/ 20206

1
{
i
Mark J Schall s
{
i
l




Form WW-9
Operator's Well No. Barnes 1223 N-1H

HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 51.82 Prevegetation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 200 Ibs/acre

Mulch Hay 2 Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Tall Fescue 40 Tall Fescue 40
Ladino Clover b Ladino Clover B

Maintain E&S controls through the drilling and completion process

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:
Pre-seed/mulch as soon as reasonably possible per regulation.

Upgrade E&S if needed per WV DEP E&S manual.

Comments:

__ RECEIVED
Office of Oj) and Gas

JAN'T 2 2026

- WV Depariment of
Environmentaj Protsction

e Oll & Gas Inspector Do

Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( ) No

02/13/2026



Form WW-9

HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC

Operatar's Well No, Bames 1223 N-1H

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed  51.82 Previ ion pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type _ 10-20-20

500

Fertilizer amount Ibs/acre
Mulch__Hay 2 Tonsfacre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Tall Fescue 40 Tall Fescue 40
Ladino Clover 5 Ladino Clover 5

Mzintain E&S controls through the drilling and completion process

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been

provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensi

acreage, of the land application area,

Photocopied section of involved 7.5" topographic sheet.

ons (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in

Plan Approved by:

Kenneth Greynoldsgioimemassar, L

e 0107 08 4239 0800

& Pre-seed/mulch as soon as reasonably possible per regulation.

Upgrade E&S if needed per WV DEP E&S manual.

Tie. Oll & Gas Inspector

Date:

Field Reviewed? ( Yes

( ) No

RECEIVED
Office of Oll and Gas

JAN 1 2 2026

WV Department or
Environmental Protection

02/13/2026
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HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC

-  Site Safety Plan

Barnes 1223 Well Pad
3160 Saint Clara Rd, Alum Bridge
Doddridge County, WV 26321

October 2023: Version 1

For Submission to
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection,
‘ Office of Oil and Gas

_ HECEWNVED
Office of Gl and Gas

MAY 0.4 2024

HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC WY Depertment o
5260 Dupont Road Offcs o7 B s Giae

= JAN122
Parkersburg, WV 26101 s
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HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC
Well No. Barnes 1223 N-1H

Page20f2 |

Well Location References
Not to Scale

Barnes 1223
North Pad

Proposed
Well Barnes
1223 N-1H

é Stake & Tack

Legend

Proposed gas well
Well Reference, as noted
Monument, as noted

HBOO®

Existing Well, as noted

Creek or Drain
= == Existing Road
——— Surface boundary (approx.)

D Lease Wellhead Layout (NTS)
1 Maxine Cole Rastle, aka Maxine S. Rastle, et al
2 Asset Management, LLC., et al
3 William M. Bailey, aka William M. Baily, et al © Barnes 1223 N-4H
4 James L. Marsh, et al
6 Lulu C. Schmidt, Widow, et al Barnes 1223 N-3H
7 Marie & Edmond Cole, et al
8 Rosa M. Hinter, et al 3
9 James J. Hinter Life Estate, et al > X © Barnes 1223 N-5H
(©) Barnes 1223 N-2H
Proposed Well
(® Barnes 1223 N-1H
West Virginia Coordinate UTM Zone 17, NAD 1983
Doddridge County System of 1927, North Zone | Plat orientation and corner and well references are based
No.| TM/ Par Owner Bk / Pg Ac. based upon Differential GPS | upon the grid north meridian. Well location references are
1 9/28 Maxine S. Rastle, et al AB 58/287| 53.63 Measurements. based upon the magnetic meridian.
2 10/17 Marilyn Barnes, et al W28 /552 | 90.00
3 9/27 Willard L. Fuller, 1l 215/149 89.00
4| 9/26 Chestnut Oak, LLC 513 /465 | 91.75 Notes: Well No. Notes: Well No. Notes: Well No.
5 9/24 Charles Wellings 94 /478 | 204.50 Barnes 1223 N-1H Barnes 1223 N-1H Barnes 1223 N-1H
6 9/20 Clyde W. Marsh, etal W36 /152 | 149.00 WVCS 1927, North Zone UTM NAD 1983 (USSF) UTM NAD 1983 (Meters)
71 9/19 James J. & Leopold W. Hinter 211/1 | 26.00 Top Hole Coordinates Top Hole Coordinates Top Hole Coordinates
8] 9/18 Nelson . Vet-oy 269/190 | 95.00 Lat: 39°06'39.11" N: 14,203,144.54' N: 4,329,127.114m
9 9/11.1 James J. & Leopold W. Hinter 211 /1 61.21 aMo A " . 0 X
101 9784 James J. Hint 387287 1 61.10 Lon: 80°43'03.86 E: 1,720,529.74 E: 524,418.514m
= Ier : Landing Point Coordinates | Landing Point Coordinates | Landing Point Coordinates
11 9/9 James J. & Leopold W. Hinter AB35/77 | 34.25  amona " . i .
12 9710 James J. & Leopold W. Hinter AB35/77 | 9300 Lat: 39°06'41 A1 . N.‘14,203,340.4B. N: 4,329,186.837m
13 5/29 Sam Marano, Jr. 230/ 191 33.11 Lon: 80°43'31.50 E: 1,718,351 18 E: 523,754487m
14| 9/11 Ann M. & Rebecca Zirkle 2307191 | 33.11 Bottom Hole Coordinates Bottom Hole Coordinates Bottom Hole Coordinates
15| 5/29.2 HG Energy Il Appalachia W124 /142 | 100.96 Lat: 39°07'54.22" N: 14,210,726.04' N: 4,331,437.960m
16| 5/291 HG Energy Il Appalachia 358/349 | 20.16 Lon: 80°44'05.08" E: 1,715,683.86' E: 522,941.486m
171 5720 Catherine S. Ross 302/481 ] 131.98
FILE NO: _171-12-30-FC-22 $EST DATE:  January 22 20 26
DRAWING NO: Barnes 1223 N-1H Well Plat ) B
SCALE: __ 1" = 2000’ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OPERATOR'S WELL NO. Barnes 1223 N-1H
MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION APl WELL NO
Suomeler OIL AND GAS DIVISION
PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION: N 47 — 017 — 07003
CORS, Bridgeport, Wv ‘ STATE ~ COUNTY  PERMIT

WELL TYPE: OOIL X GAS
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION :

O LIQUID INJECTION [0 WASTE DISPOSAL
O STORAGE [1 DEEP X SHALLOW

LOCATION: ELEVATION: 1.311.558° WATERSHED:
DISTRICT: _Cove

Leading Creek QUADRANGLE: Vadis

COUNTYjQReresern o

SURFACE OWNER: Maxine S. Rastle, et al ACREAGE: 53.63

ROYALTY OWNER: Maxine Cole Rastle, aka Maxine S. Rastle, et al LEASE NO: ACREAGE: 5363

PROPOSED WORK: X DRILL [OJCONVERT [JDRILL DEEPER [XIFRACTURE OR STIMULATE [OPLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
X PERFORATE NEW FORMATION [JOTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

7,272' TVD
0 PLUG AND ABANDON [ CLEAN OUTAND REPLUG  TARGET FORMATION: Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH: 15,792’ MD

WELL OPERATOR: HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC DESIGNATED AGENT: Diane C. White

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101




WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. Barnes 1223 N-1H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

**See Attached Sheets**

Co-Tenancy utilization - Atleast 75% of the royally owners have consented to the lawful use er development of the natural gas mineral property on the tract, The interests of the remaining co-
tenants will be secured pursuant to the Co-Tenancy Act
Horizontal Well Unit Utilization - Subjet to unitilization filing with te WV Qil and Gas Conservation Comimission
Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

RECEIVED

e WV Division of Water and Waste Management Office of Ojf and Gag
e WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways

e US. Army Corps of Engirieers JAN 1 2 2076

e [J.S.Fish and Wildlife Service ” WY Departmen; o

e County Floodplain Coordinator vironmental Protegtio:

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator:  HG Energy |l Appalachia, LLC
By: Diane White Y0110 (Oduts,

Its: Accountant

Page 1 of L

02/13/2026



HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC
Barnes 1223 N-1H Lease Chain

LEGACY LEASE
1223N Tract NUMBER TAX MAP LEASE NUMBER GRANTOR/LESSOR GRANTEE/LESSEE ROYALTY DEED BOOK| PAGE
IAXINE COLE RASTLE AKA MAXINE 5. RASTLE HG ENERGY 1| ARPALACHIALIC HOT LESS THAN 178 524 409)
P_g_xs ROSS, INC. HG ENERGY 11 APPALACHIALLC NOT LESSTHAN /8 512 ﬁq
AINGEWOOD DEVELOPMERT LLC HG ENERGY 1| APPALACHIA LLC HOT LESS THAN /8 512 216
THOMAS EDWARD RASTLE 4G ENEAGY I APPALACHIA LLC HOT LESS THAN 1/8 513 132
IACQUILINE RODINSGH, AKA JACQUELINE ROBINSON HG ENEAGY il APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 533 384
B0 IE D060 ) THOMAS ROBERT RILEY 1G ENERGY I APPALACHIA ILC. NOTLESS THAN 1/8 s30) 489
1 HGHD2202 etal  [PATRICLA ANN RILEY FKA PATRICIA ANI MARTIN AKA PATRICIA AN
02-0014-0001-0000
; RILEY MARTIN HG ENERGY I APPALACHIA LLC OT LESS THAMN 1/8 530 487
YVONNE RASTLE FOSTER HG ENERGY 1| APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 514 714
ALICE RASTLE TAYLOR AKA ALICE M. RASTLE TAYLOR HG ENERGY I APPALACHIA LLC HOT LESSTHAN 1/8 514 708,
HENRY G, RASTLE HG ENERGY 1| APPALACHIA LLC HOT LESS THAN 1/8 516 21
ARNSTAONG LARD MANAGEMENT (RICHARD ARMSTRONG;
PRESIDENT) HG ENEAGY 11 APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 529 58
Assel Ianagement, LLC. 526, 303
Clay Gallin, managing mernbar
Send docs to John Fosles Tyre, PC (Legal Counsel)
3495 Firethorn Dr,, Tuscaloosa, AL 35405
HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA, LLC HOT LESS THAN 1/8
Dale/Pareoring Minerals Fund, LP HG ENERGY I} APPALACHIA, LLC ‘Nm LESS THAN 1/8 515, 478}
{Sauthland Capital Really Group, LLC 525 153
T. Todd Marlin, IIl, managing member
Sehiyn H. Turnar, lll, menaging member
Elizabelh Turner, managing membar HG ENERGY 11 APPALACHIA, LLC HOT LESS THAN 1/
Panscea Energy, fno. HG ENERGY 1! APPALACHIA, LLC fu_ms.tssnmn 1/ 520 598
Upskeam Energy, LLG HG ENERGY Il ARFALACHIA, LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/ 525 161
Billy R Pawell HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA, LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/ 510, 370
Estzla of Nannia Bafl Broocks 'Red” Womack, Ellen Womack Gllas,
Execulrix HG ENERGY || APPALACHIA, LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8
Rawls Energy, LLG ] 420
2 HGH03825 ET AL 02-0003-0027-0000 HGHO38Z5 ET AL
Jamzs H. Rawls, Managing Member HG ENERGY 1| APPALACHIA, LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8
Homer Roberls Collins HG ENERGY I| APPALACHIA, LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 78| 05|
Gold City Mineral Pariners, LP HG ENERGY It APPALACHIA, LLC 8 50; 304
[William Kitkpatrich HG ENERGY 1l APPALACHIA, 1LC B 533 390]
Syivin Rirkpatrick HG ENERGY 1l APPALACHIA, LLC 533} 368
[Marilyn Allen HG ENERGY I APPALACHIA, LLC 510) 263
Jemes E. Poole, Ir. G ENERGY 1| APPALACHIA, LLE fi“-l 278)
Gale Willislon Minerals 2012, LP HG EHERGY 1 APPALACHIA, LLC COTENANCY AFEIDAVIT 0] 361
John C. Sippla
G ENERGY Il APPALACHIA, LLC Drifling and Permission to Permit Agreement 550 291
Pinzbalt Ol & Gas, Inc.
HG ENERGY | APPALACHIA, LLC Drilfing and Permission to Permit Azreement 550) 305
FRabert M, Newsorma
'HG ENERGY 11 APPALACHIA, LLC rilling and Permission ta Permit Agreement 550) 298
Pelroleum Properies, LLG HG ENERGY [ APPALACHIA, LLC COTENANEY AFFIDAVIT 74 38,
WILLIAM 4. BAILEY AKA WILLIAN M. BAILY |HG ERERGY Il AFPPALACHIA LLC HOT LESS THAN 1/8 513 130}
SARAS. BAILEY HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 509 729)
JARN MARTIN PIRA HG ENERGY 1| APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 510 a7
02-0009-0026-0000 AN MARTIN PIRA HG ENERGY l APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 510 374
3 HGIOIIBMETAL | ) 5613.0020-0000 HEIDMOLEET AL e S EDWARD PIRA AKA EDWARD FIAA HG ENERGY 1l APPALACHIA LLC HOT LESS THAN 1/8 511 216
LAUREN ELIZABETH PIRA AKA LAUREN ELISABETH PIRA HELSON HG ENERGY 1l APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 51| 218

RECEIVED
| Office of Oil and Gas

JAN'Z 0 2026

| WV Department ot
| Environmental Protection



(GUNNAR FOLKE PIRA HG ENERGY IF APPALACHIA LLE HOT LESS THAN 1/8 511 313
WILLLARM M. BAILEY AKA WILLIAM M, BAILY MG ENERGYTIAPFALACHIA e NOT LESS THAN 1/8 513 BDI
TAMES L. MARSH HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIALLC MOT LESS THAN 1/8 515 6Hl
CAROL ANH HENRY HG ENERGY | APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 515 624
DONNA JEAN GETSINGER HG ENERGY || APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 515 622|
JANE WHITE AKA CAROLYN JANE WHITE HG ENERGY H APPALACHIA LLC MOT LESS THAH 1/8 515 620]
ALICE MARGARET RASTLE TAYLOR HG ENERGY |1 APPALACHIA LLE HOT LESS THAN 1/8 514 708
YVONNE FOSTER HG EHERGY IF AFFALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 514 710}
HENRY GRAY RASTLE HG EHERGY Il APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 514]
MAXINE COLE RASTLE AXA MAXINES. RASTLE HG ENERGY 1| APPALACHIA LLC MOT [ESS THAN 1/8 513
HELEN | MCCLAIN HG ENERGY 11 APPALACHIA LLC NOTLESS THAH 1/8 518
02-0605-0020-G00C¢ HGIO2942 etal CHRISTINE A DAVIS WAMPLER HG ENERGY 11 APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 512

HROMA C. BOWYER AKA NORMA SUE (COLE) BOWYER

HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA LLC

NOT LESS THAN 1/8

CHERYL DEWEESE

HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA LLC

NOT LESS THAM 1/8

JAMES EDWARD POSTLE

MICHAEL ERIC ROBERTSON

RICHARD GAGE SPRAY AKA RICHARD SPRAY HG ENERGY |1 APPALACHIA LLC HOT LESS THAN 1/8 513
HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 531
HG ENERGY 1 AFPALACHIA LT HOT LESS THAN 1/8 521

ST, JOHANMES LUTHERAN CHURCH OF ST CLARA, BY PHYLLIS
HINTERER, CLARA MAE SPRAY, MARION ZORN, REBECCA STRICKLING,

AND JAMES STRICKLING CHURCH COUNCIL MEMBERS HG ENERGY 1| APPALACHIA LLC HOT LESS THAN 1/8 524 334
LULUC. SCHMIDT, WIDOW; LELIE R.SPAAY, WIDOW; MYATLE M
SPRAY, WIDOW: AND H.C. SPRAY, WIDOWER TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY !Nﬂr LESSTHAN 1/8 73 33
ST. JOHANNES LUTHERAN CHURCH, BV REVEREND HERBERT BUHLER,
(PASTOR; HOV/ARD HINTER, VICE-PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL; HERBERT
SCHMIDT, SECRETARY; ANDGLENN SCHMIDT, TREASURER TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 73 328
MRS, [ C. SPRAY, WIDOW; RICHARD SPRAY, SINGLE; LUKE WHITE AND
JANE WHITE, HUSBAND AND WIFE; JDSEPH R. SPRAY AND CLARA MAE
SPRAY, HUSBAMD AND WIFE; HOWARD 5. MEANS AND GENEVRA
MEANS, HUSBAND AND WIFE; ANO CLYDE \W. MARSH AND LU CCILLE
MARSH, HUSBAND AND \WIFE TAIANGLE OIL COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 73 457
TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY CARSOH PETROLEUM CORPORATION ASSIGHMENT (73/457) 121] 702

AEY0G ORA0S Y00 Bosotz H. DEE WHITE, INDIVIDUALLY; 1, R, WITSMAN, INDIVIDUALLY; .1
WARREN, INDIVIDUALLY; AND, H. DEE WHITE, M.R. WITSMAN AND M.
. WARREN, PARTHERS, DF!I’-?E'A"GLE QIL COMPANY HEW TRIANGLE OIL COMPARY ASSIGHMENT 149, 1)
SOUTHERN TRIANGLE QILCOMPANY, AND NEW TRIANGLE Q1L
[COMPANY, PARTNERSHIP, BY LESTER D. MOORE, GENERAL PARTNER,
AND LESTER D. MOORE, INDIVIDUALLY PROFESSIONAL OILFIELD SERVICES INC JASSIGNMENT 149 277
PROFESSIONAL OILFIELD SERVICES INC BLUESTONE ENERGY PARTNERS IASSIGNMENT 246 181
BLUESTONE ENERGY PARTHERS BEP MERGER SUB, LP 288 1
BEP MERGER SUB, LP ANTERO RESOURCES LLC 288 1
ANTERO RESOURCES BLUESTOME LLC IANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION WVSOs|
ANTERO AESOURCES CORPORATION PROFESSIONAL CILFIELD SERVICES NG PARTIAL ASSIGRMENT ﬁ 19]
PROFESSIONAL OILFIELD SERVICES INC HG ENERGY (1 APPALACHIA LLC TERM ASSIGNMENT OF GILAND GAS LEASE 536| 122
MARIE COLE AND EDMOND COLE, HER HUSBAND 1 M.L SMITH NOT LESS THAN 1/8 ‘511 230
).M.L SMITH ARD ROY SMITH, HIS WIFE, ET AL KEWANEE OIL COMPANY IASSIGNMENT SZI 8
KEWANEE DILCOMPANY JOHN S. BAILEY ASSIGNMENT 68| 438
IOHHN 5. BAILEY AND MATILDA MCG, BAILEY, HIS WIFE TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY ASSIGHMENT 71 55)
H. DEE WHITE, M.J. WARREN, AND M.A. WITSMAN, DBA TRIANGLE CARSON PETROLEUM CORFORATION ASSIGHMENT 121] 702|
H. DEE WHITE, INDIVIDUALLY; M. R.WITSMAN, INBIVIDUALLY; M.J. NEW TRIANGLE OILCOMPANY, A PARTNERSHIP CONSISTING OF
WARREM, INDIVIDUALLY; AND, H. DEE WHITE, M.R. WITSMAN AND M. |LESTER D. MOORE, TAY. GEORGE TAUST AND MR, WITSMAN,
). WARREN, PARTNERS, DBA TRIANGLE OlL COMPANY PARTNERS ASSIGNMENT 149 174
SOUTHERN TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY, NEW TRIANGLE GILCOMPNNV, A

POSONLY 02-0009-0018-0000 POSOO1A PARTHERSHIP, BY LESTER D. MOORE, GENERAL PARTNER, AND LESTER
D. MOORE, INDIVIDUALLY PROFESSIONAL QILFIELD SERVICES INC ASSIGNMENT 12 277

PROFESSIONAL DILFIELD SERVICES INC BLUESTONE ENERGY PARTNERS ASSIGNMENT 245/ 1a1]

| RECENED
Office of Oil and Gas

JAN 2 0 2026

wy Depariment
/ i
Envrronmentaf Pmtegﬂon



DLUESTONE ENERIGY PARTHERS BEP MERGER SUB, LD |MERGER/NAME CHANGE 268 1
BEP MERGER SUB, L ANTERO RESQUACES BLUESTONE (LC MERGER/NAME CHANGE 288 1
ANTERD RESOURCES BLUESTONE 11T ANTERO RESQURCES CORPORATION [MERGER/HAME CHANGE WVSOS
ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION CHX GAS COMPANY [50%) AND NOBLE ENERGY INC (50%) ASSIGNMENT 409] 611
MOBLE ENERGY INC [CHX GAS COMPANY. ASSIGHMENT 277] 30
CHK GAS COMPANY  [ANTERD RESOURCES CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 287} 21§
ANTERQ RESOURCES CORPORATION PROFESSIONAL OILFIELD SERVICES INC PARTIAL ASSIGHMENT 535 19)
PROFESSIGHAL OILFIELD SERVICES INC. HG ENERGY I APFALACHIA (1C TERM ASSIGNMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASE 535 123
ROSA M. HINTER, SINGLE; AHD FOREST C. SPURGEON AND ESTER V,
SPURGEON, HUSBAND AND WIFE 1ML SKITH NOT LESSTHAN 1/8 614 290
AICHARD MCCULLOUGH AND CLAIRE MCCULLOUGH, HUSBAND AND
WIFE; MICHEAL J. SCULLY AMD JEAN SCULLY, HUSBAND AND WIFE;
AND LML SMITH AND ROY W, SMITH, HUSBAND AND WIFE KEWANEE GIL COMPANY ASSIGUMENT 62| 3
KEWANEE OIL COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 63| 438]
02-6009-0008-0000
POS0007 02-0009-0008-0001 POs0007 JOHN 3, BAILEY AND MATILDA MCG, BAILEY, HUSBAND AND WIFE TRIAHGLE OIL COMPANY ASSIGHMENT pE 55)
02-0009-0009-0000
ti. DEEWHITE, INDIVIDUALLY; K. R, WITSMAN, INDIVIDUALLY; M.J.
WARREN, INDIVIDUALLY; AND, H, DEE WHITE, M.R. VAITSMAN AND M,
). WARREH, PARTHERS, DBA TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY HEV TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY, A PARTMERSHIP ASSIGNMENT 148, 174
SOUTHERN TRIANGLE GIL COMPANY, NEW TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY, Ao
PARTNERSHIF, BY LESTER D, MOGRE, GENERAL PARTNER, AND LESTER
D. MOORE, INDIVIDUALLY PROFESSICNAL QILFIELD SERVICES INC SIGNMENT 194 271
PROFESSIONAL OILFIELD SEAVICES INC HG ENERGY 1| APPALACHIA LLC icMASSlGHMFNTOFOJLANDGAS LEASE 536| ﬂii
JANES I HINTER LIFE ESTATE HG ENERGY I APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 s41| 120]
L WAYNE HINTER LIFE ESTATE HG ENERGY I1 APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 s41] 107
» DAVID 5. MARKLE REMAINDER OF WAYNE AND JAMES HINTER HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA LLC HOT LESS THAN 1/8 539 654
FR-aR0m bR Dece HemsEre BRYAN MUNDY REMAINDER OF WAYNE AND JAMES HINTER HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA LLE NOT LESS THAN 1/8 542 120
OENISE LYNETTE HEGRICK NKA DENISE MUNDY REMATDER OF WAVHE
[AND JAMES HINTER HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA LLG HOT LESS THAN 1/8 542 118

| .. FECENER
i Office of Ol ang Gag

JAN 2 ¢ 2026
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HG Energy, LLC / u
9260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101

(304) 420-1100 - Office

(304) 863-3172 - Fax

October 9, 2025

Cragin Blevins

WYV DEP

Division of Qil & Gas
601 57" Street
Charleston, WV 25304

RE:  Drilling Under Roads — Barnes 1223 N-1H
Cove District, Doddridge County
West Virginia

Dear Mr. Blevins -

HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC is submitting the attached application for a new well work permit for the
Barnes 1223 well pad. As an authorized representative, I certify HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC, has the
right to drill, stimulate, extract, produce and market the oil, gas or condensate for all leases through which
the Barnes 1223 laterals will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as identified on the
attached survey plat.

Should you have any questions or desire further information, please contact me at
dwhite@hgenergylle.com or 304-420-1119.

Very truly yours,
. HECEIVED
. . ’to_/ Office of Oil and Gae
DAOJ DS U—)"P/\J"j
| | JAN
Diane C. White : ’ 2025
WV Department of
Environmental Protection
Enclosures

02/13/2026



WW-PN
(11-1 8-2015)
Horizontal Natural Gas Well Work Permit
Application Notice By Publication

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-6A-10(e) prior to filing an application for a permit for a horizontal well the applicant
shall publish in the county in which the well is located or is proposed to be located a Class I legal advertisement,

Paper: The Herald Record Newspaper

Public NOtiCE Date: Wednesday, August 6th & Wednesday, August 13th, 2025

The following applicant intends to apply for a horizontal natural well work permit which disturbs three acres or more of
surface excluding pipelines, gathering lines and roads or utilizes more than two hundred ten thousand gallons of water in
any thirty day period.

Applicant: HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC Well Number: Barnes 1223 N-1H

Address: 5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101

Business Conducted: Natural gas production.
Location —

State: West Virginia County: Doddridge
District: ~ Cove Quadrangle: Vadis 7.5'
UTM Coordinate NAD83 Northing: —4329127.1

UTM coordinate NAD83 Easting: 524418.5
Watershed: Fink Creek

Coordinate Conversion:
To convert the coordinates above into longitude and latitude, visit: http://tagis.dep.wv.gov/convert/llutm conus.php

Electronic notification:
To receive an email when applications have been received or issued by the Office of Oil and Gas, visit
http://www.dep.wv.gov/insidedep/Pages/DEPMailingLists.aspx to sign up.

Reviewing Applications:

Copies of the proposed permit application may be reviewed at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Full copies or scan@%g tRECEIVED
proposed permit application will cost $15, whether mailed or obtained at DEP headquarters. Copies may be rifqlolfes?'e'd&l}? Gas
calling the office or by sending an email to DEP.comments@wy.cov. JAN 1 2 2026

Submitting Comments: Envie Jepartment of
Comments may be submitted online at https://apps.dep.wv.gov/oog/comments/comments.cfm, or by letter to POSHA Protection
Review, Office of Oil and Gas, 601 57" Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304. Please reference the county, well number,

and operator when using this option.

Regardless of format for comment submissions, they must be received no later than thirty days after the permit
application is received by the Office of Oil and Gas.

For information related to horizontal drilling visit: www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx
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(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 04/19/2024 API No. 47- -

Operator’s Well No. Bames 1223 N-3H
Well Pad Name; Bames

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia UTM NAD 83 Eastin_g: 524428.9
County: Doddridge Northing: 43201422
District: Cove Public Road Access: WV18 and CR29
Quadrangle:  Vadis W/ 7.5's Generally used farm name: ~ Bames

Watershed:  Fink Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
[1 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [B] NOTICENOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO [l RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

[ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [B] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [[] RECEIVED

[%] 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TODRILL or [] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE [1 RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or

[] WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH)
[®=] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION — [l RECEIVED
Ofiice of Oil and Gag
[®=] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE [l RECEIVED
JAN 1 2 2026
[®] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION [l RECEIVED

Wy Department of

Ervironmental Protectiof]

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class I Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

02/13/2026
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(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, | Diane White , have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. T certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. | am aware that there are significant penaltics
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:  HG Il Appalachia, LLC ) Address: 5260 Dupont Road
By: Diane White Diove WA Parkersburg, WV 26101
Its: Agent Facsimile: 304-863-3172
Telephone: 304-420-1119 Email: dwhite@hgenergylic.com
NOTARY SEAL fn before me this 9 day of October, 2025 .
U emme EFF?&RE;E;?”“““; /;’CA_&
NOTARY PUB 4
SIATE OF w&s}rjl\-’flsilt?smm ! \._._.{_9, L Notary Public
Mark J Schall s /
S50 DUPTRY AGAD ! My Commission Expires 1/ / 2/ 2ozt
BARKI_RSBURG WV 26105 1 7
MY COMMIGTIGN TXPIRE S NOVIMRIR 2, 7020 t

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.cov.

_ RECEwvED
Office of 0 and tipe

JAN 1 2 2075

Wy Departign;
f Rent o
Environmenta) Protaciion

02/13/2026



WW-6A APINO. 47- %
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. 8ames 1223 NiH1o 5124
Well Pad Name: Bames 1223

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 101102025 Date Permit Application Filed: 10/24/2025

Notice of:
PERMIT FOR ANY D CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[0 PERSONAL [l REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface fract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessec, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well worl, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests deseribed in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
CodeR. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [ WSSP Notice HE&S Plan Notice [l Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Carolyn Bass Name: NA
Address: 832 Elizabeth Avenue Address:

Salem, VA 24153 . RECEIVED
Name: _ Marilyn Bames [0 COAL OPERATOR “HES of Ol and (3¢
Address: 771 Barbours Creek Road Name: NA Bz

New Castle, VA 24127 Address: JAN 1 2 2026
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance) Wb
Name:  James Cava [0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELEnvjronmeg?a"m;f:nr ot
Address: 190 Ridgeway Drive AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s) “tegtion

Bridgeport, WV 26330 Name: NA
Name: Address:
Address:

OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: NA
Name: Address:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. omes 1223 wtiio st
Well Pad Name: Bames 1223

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for

well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va, Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting »m(%&e;% EWEDil-
e OT LI and Gas

and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

‘Well Location Restrictions JAN I 2 2026

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontal,lwﬁg&me%isg}'ng
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may HetW@tooant W RS
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, Facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items

02/13/2026



WW-6A APINO. 47- -

(8-1 3) OPERATOR WELL NO. Bames 1223 N1H to 512
Well Pad Name: Bames 1223

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The

operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (¢) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in & manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court. .. (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well worlk within thirty days after the

application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written qﬁ%rmnents as to the
CEIVED

location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: Office of Oi| ang

= d Gas
Chief, Office of Qil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection JAN 1 2 2025
601 57" St. SE ‘
Charleston, WV 25304 En WY Depariment of

(304) 926-0450 vironmental Protection

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Well Pad Name: Bames 1223

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site hitp://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-eas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list

of persons qualified to test water.

_ RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JAN 1 9 2026

WV Department ot
Environmenta) Protection
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL N(). 8ames 1223 Nk lo S12H
Well Pad Name: Bames 1223

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator: HG Energy ll Appalachia, LLC Address: 5260 Dupont Road
Telephone: 304-420-1119 Parkersburg, WV 26101
Email: dwhite@hgenergylio.com 1y g, UMM o Facsimile: 304-853-3172

0il and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

OFFICIAL SEAL Subscribed/agd’ﬁ;efo e methis 9h  day of Oclober 2025 .
MOTARY PUBLIC
SIATE OF WEST VIRGINIA /
Mark J Schall L/ “/{&' .
116 Entigy LLG . { / Notary Public

3260 DUPONT ROAD

PARKERSIURG WY 26105

LA A HOSFHETR 10 My Commission Expires / 2/ amp2f
St S

- RECEgp
OMiCe Of Ol anmg 10

JAN 1 2 209

Enviﬂ‘/gn Uepartmem o
Mentg) Protecﬁon
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 10/10/2025 Date Permit Application Filed: 10/24/2025

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

L] mAND (=] CERTIFIED MATL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):

Name: Carolyn Bass Name: Marilyn Barnes James Marsh
Address: 832 Elizabeth Avenue Address: 771 Barbours Creek Rd 10153 Webster Road
Salem, VA 24153 New Castle VA 24127 Summersville, WV 28651

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting: 4329127 1

Conniy:; Dediidp M Northing: 5244185
District: Cove Public Road Access: SLS 29
Quadrangle:  Vadis Wv 7.6 Generally used farm name:  Bames

Watershed: Fink Creek

This Notice Shall Inclade:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/paces/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC Authorized Representative:  Diane White

Address: 5260 Dupont Road Address: 5260 Dupont Road Qfinn. JECEIVED
Parkersburg, WY 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101 “ 00 ang g

Telephone: 304-420-1119 Telephone: 304-420-1119 AN 1

Email: dwhite@hgenergyllccom 3 A Email: dwhite@nhgenergylic.com W 2 2026

Facsimile: 304-863-3172 ) Facsimile: 304-863-3172 Em}ffaﬂ,‘f,gg?”manr 5

al Pr ofection

0Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact

DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.cov.,
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WW-6A5 Operator Well No.r i o G R
(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application,
Date of Notice: 10/10/2025 Date Permit Application Filed: 10/24/2025

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

[®] CERTIFIED MAIL [l BHAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sher ff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):

Name: Carolyn Bass Name:  Marilyn Bames James Marsh
Address: 832 Elizabeth Avenue Address: 771Barbours Creek Rd 10153 Webster Road
Salem, VA 24153 New Castle, VA 24127 Summersville, WV 26851

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia : . Easting: 5244263
County: Doddridge Ui B E Northing: 43291384
District: Cove Public Road Access: SLS 29
Quadrangle: vadis wv 7.5 Generally used farm name:  Bames

Watershed:  Fink Creek

This Notice Shall Include;

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

RECE
Well Operator:  HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLG Address: 5260 Dupont Road Office of inVEP,\- -
AEE
Telephone: 304-420-1119 Parkersburg, WV 26101
Email: dwhite@hgenergylic.com Facsimile: 304-863-3172 JAN 1 2 2078

) . WV De; .
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice: Environ 2SPartment o

. 2 ; onmental Protactios
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regu?a?gf’;@’r
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.cov.

02/13/2026
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East * Building Five « Room 110

Alanna J, Keller, P.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 « (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P, E.
Deputy Secretary of Transportation Secretary of Transportation
Deputy Commissioner of Highways Commissioner of Highways

October 5, 2023

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57™ Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Barnes 1223 Pad, Doddridge County
Barnes 1223 N-1H Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #04-2021-0824 which has been issued
to HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off
Doddridge County Route 29 SI.S MP 3.01.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
DISTRICT WIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and
provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated March 6, 2023. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

ey 1 Ll

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Operations Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

; y Ore. HECEN ..
Ce:  Diane White Officg thg)f\r;ité )
HG Energy II Appalachia J ' Gag |
OM, D-4 | AN 9 2025
e S AEn
g €Clign:
02/13/2026
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HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC

List of Frac Additives by Chemical Name and CAS #

Barnes 1223 Well Pad (N-1H thru S-12H)

Chemical Name CAS # Multiple CAS #'s

Pro Shale Slik 405 Mixture 68551-12-2
7647-14-5
12125-02-9
64742-47-8

Pro Hib Il Mixture 68412-54-4
68607-28-3
107-21-1
111-76-2
67-56-1
107-19-7

Silica Sand and Ground Sand Mixture 14808-60-7
1344-28-1
1309-37-1
13463-67-7

Hydrochloric Acid 22 DEG BE 7647-01-0

PROGEL-4.5 64742-96-7

BIO CLEAR 2000 Mixture 25322-68-3
10222-01-2

SCALE CLEAR SI 112 107-21-1

PROBREAK 4 Mixture 57-50-1
107-21-1

Sulfamic Acid 5329-14-6

PRO - Flow - 102-N Mixture 67-63-0
68439-45-2
2687-96-9

PROGEL- 4 9000-30-0

Offica

RECEIVEg

of Qj and (Bas

JAN 1 2 2026

Wy
Environm

epartmen; at
ental Prmﬁci‘fo.ﬂ

02/13/2026



WW-6A7 b
(6-12)

OPERATOR:_HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLg wEgrL No: Barnes 1223 N-1H

PAD NAME: Barnes 1223

REVIEWED BY: Diane White DNy, wm, SIGNATURE: [uoune M‘dy

WELL RESTRICTIONS CHECKLIST

HORIZONTAL 6A WELL

Well Restrictions

At Least 100 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Perennial Stream, Lake, Pond, Reservoir or Wetland; OR

/ DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 300 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Naturally Producing Trout Stream; OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

\/ At Least 1000 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control F eature) to any
Groundwater Intake or Public Water Supply; OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 250 Feet from an Existing Water Well or Developed Spring to Well Being
Drilled; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 625 Feet from an Occupied Dwelling Structure to Center of the Pad; OR

o, RECEIVED
Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR ‘06 of Ol anel Gas
JA ‘
| DEP Variance and Permit Conditions N12 202

En\yw Ueparitrréent ot
. i lronmental Protecti
/ At Least 625 Feet from Agricultural Buildings Larger than 2500 Square Feet to the Center o coron

of the Pad; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

| DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

02/13/2026



1223 Well Site

Site Design, Construction Plan, &

nd Gag

ED

Pertinent Site Information
1223 Well Site
Emergency Number) 304-873-1343

Cove Bistrict: Doddrides County, WV

Watershed: Fink Creek Watershed
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Exhibit A: Final Design: Issue for Permitting
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1223 Well Site
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